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Gold strong, non-gold a drag 
We recently interacted with the management of Manappuram Finance. During 2QFY21, the 
company reported strong growth in gold AUM, at 30.1% YoY, driven by higher gold prices and 
strong demand. We remain optimistic about the gold loan growth in FY21E while the non-gold 
segment could pose some challenge to overall/consolidated growth. With a slow pick-up in non-
gold disbursements due to the management’s cautious stance, the share of non-gold business is 
expected to decline in the near term. However, the management in the past has reiterated its 
aspiration to reduce the share of gold loan business considerably over the next 3-5 years. Banks’ 
push towards gold loans is unlikely to adversely impact gold lenders like Manappuram due to the 
inherent difference in customer profiles, longer operational timings of NBFCs and better TATs. 
The MFI piece would remain a key monitorable to gauge near term consolidated profitability. 
Though MFI collections have been improving MoM, they are still on the lower side (at 82%, current 
billing) when compared to peers. Management commentary seems to suggest that MFI 
provisioning is expected to remain elevated in 2HFY21. Despite delayed payments in the housing 
portfolio, asset quality impact should be relatively lower given that the loans have been primarily 
given against individual residential properties. Liquidity position remains comfortable. The 
company has been able to rollover CPs at lower rates. We retain BUY on the stock with a target 
price (TP) of Rs210, based on 1.8x 1HFY23E ABV. Please see our 2QFY21 result update here. 

Key takeaways from the recent interaction: 

Asset Quality 

 Management has fully provided for Rs40mn towards an NBFC account, which was declared as a 
fraud. This was company’s third loan to the NBFC, which had been regular in repayments up to 
Sept’20 and did not exercise the moratorium. 

 Non-payment in MFI loans is being mitigated by repeatedly meeting customers and informing them 
about the impact on credit track due to non-payment. 

Business and Loan Growth 

 Vehicle Finance disbursements were restarted, but not much could be done due to restricted 
movement and conscious decision to limit exposure.  

 Moneylenders constitute ~75% of the gold lending market while the rest is with the organised 
sector. With banks pursuing gold loans and the RBI changing LTV norms for banks, overall the gold 
loan industry has grown but NBFCs have not been affected. Only few banks are offering gold loans 
at increased LTV.  

 Loans below Rs0.1mn constitute 50% of the portfolio.  

 Gold lenders compete with banks on the basis of better TAT, convenience to customer and longer 
operational timings. 

 Impact of gold loan balance transfer has been small.  

 Currently, 1-2% of MFI customers have availed gold loans.  

 Live customer base stands at 2.6mn and total customer base stands at >12.5mn. ~6,000 customers 
are being added daily (~2-2.5mn per year). 

Operating Expenses 

 Business per branch has improved from Rs30mn to Rs60mn and can be further increased to 
Rs100mn. Despite no increase in employee count, business has witnessed growth over the last 2 
years and there is further room for improvement in operational efficiency. 

Segment wise portfolio update: 

 Lending to NBFCs: Apart from 2 clients, others were paying on time without utilising moratorium. 
Provisions have been made for 2 clients with collection issues.  

 MFI:  
o Disbursals are expected to improve in 3QFY21 and pre-covid level would be achieved by 

4QFY21. 
o Collections are being monitored closely. Challenges in collections are due to lockdowns, 

festivals and customers’ cashflow challenges. 
o To improve collection efficiency, case load per employee has been reduced.  
o Clarity regarding credit cost is expected by 3QFY21.  
o Customer intention to pay is intact and customer’s cash flows are expected to improve. 

 HF:  
o Disbursements have started in the HF portfolio. 
o While there may be delay in servicing instalments, asset quality is not expected to be 

affected since loans are primarily to individuals for residential properties. 
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Key Data 

 Current Shares O/S (mn) 846.1 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$bn) 146.8/2.0 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 195/74 

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 7,777,431 

 

Price Performance (%)   

 1 M 6 M 1 Yr 

Manappuram Finance 11.7  32.0  12.4  

Nifty Index 12.6  36.8  8.7  

Source: Bloomberg 

02 December 2020 

https://www.nirmalbang.com/Upload/Manappuram-Finance-2QFY21-Result-Update-9-November-2020.pdf


  

 

 

In s t itu tio n a l E q u it ie s

2 Manappuram Finance   

Exhibit 1: One-year forward P/ABV 

 
Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financials  

Exhibit 2:  Income statement 

Y/E March (Rsmn)   FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Interest Income 40,461  52,171  63,002  73,219  84,273  

Interest Expense 13,449  18,322  23,780  27,546  30,404  

Net Interest Income 27,012  33,848  39,221  45,673  53,868  

Non Interest Income 1,959  3,341  1,381  1,608  1,875  

Net Revenue 28,971  37,190  40,602  47,281  55,743  

Operating expenses 13,858  14,740  14,014  15,290  16,818  

-Employee expenses 7,201  8,301  8,218  9,205  10,125  

-Other expenses 6,656  6,439  5,795  6,085  6,694  

Pre-Provisioning Operating 
Profit 

15,113  22,449  26,589  31,991  38,925  

Provisions 547  2,376  5,589  4,483  3,482  

PBT 14,566  20,073  21,000  27,509  35,442  

Tax 5,080  5,270  5,292  6,932  8,931  

PAT 9,486  14,803  15,708  20,576  26,511  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

 

Exhibit 4: Balance sheet 

Y/E March (Rsmn)   FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY22E 

Share capital 1,686  1,690  1,690  1,690  1,690  

Reserves & surplus 43,780  55,771  68,556  86,210  1,09,791  

Networth 45,466  57,461  70,246  87,900  1,11,481  

Borrowings 1,52,972  2,18,167  2,57,437  2,93,479  3,14,609  

Other liability & provisions 5,559  13,300  12,001  13,434  15,868  

Total liabilities 2,04,457  2,89,511  3,40,267  3,95,395  4,42,541  

Fixed Assets 3,674  8,060  9,269  10,660  12,258  

Investments 1,738  901  901  946  993  

Loans 1,78,100  2,31,893  2,76,185  3,21,522  3,74,946  

Cash 11,642  36,459  43,423  50,551  41,244  

Other assets 9,303  12,198  10,489  11,715  13,100  

Total assets 2,04,457  2,89,511  3,40,267  3,95,395  4,42,541  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 3: Key ratios 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Growth (%)      

Net Interest Income 16.3 25.3 15.9 16.4 17.9 

Operating Profit 24.5 48.5 18.4 20.3 21.7 

Profit After Tax 40.3 56.1 6.1 31.0 28.8 

Business (%)      

Advance Growth 16.8 30.2 19.1 16.4 16.6 

Spreads (%)      

Yield on loans 24.5 25.4 24.8 24.5 24.2 

Cost of Borrowings 9.6 9.9 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Spread 14.8 15.6 14.8 14.5 14.2 

NIMs 16.3 16.5 15.4 15.3 15.5 

Operational Efficiency (%)      

Cost to Income 47.8 39.6 34.5 32.3 30.2 

Cost to AUM 8.4 7.2 5.5 5.1 4.8 

CRAR (%)      

Tier I 23.3 21.4 24.6 24.3 24.2 

Tier II 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 

Total 23.7 21.7 25.0 24.6 24.4 

Asset Quality (%)      

Gross NPA 1.2 1.4 2.5 1.5 1.4 

Net NPA 0.7 0.7 1.2 0.6 0.6 

Provision Coverage 40.8 47.8 52.1 57.5 56.7 

Credit Cost 0.3 1.2 2.2 1.5 1.0 

Return Ratio (%)      

ROE 22.7 28.8 24.6 26.0 26.6 

ROA 5.1 6.0 5.0 5.6 6.3 

Per Share (%)      

EPS 11.3 17.5 18.6 24.4 31.4 

BV 53.9 68.0 83.1 104.0 131.9 

ABV 52.4 66.0 79.2 101.6 129.2 

Valuation (x)      

P/E 15.6 10.0 9.5 7.2 5.6 

P/BV 3.3 2.6 2.1 1.7 1.3 

P/ABV 3.4 2.7 2.2 1.7 1.4 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating track 
Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

26 March 2018 Buy 106 128 

9 February 2018 Buy 114 133 

10 August 2018 Buy 113 142 

9 October 2018 Buy 68 103 

9 November 2018 Buy 83 112 

7 February 2019 Buy 97 127 

8 April 2019 Buy 121 141 

15 April 2019 Buy 127 154 

16 May 2019 Buy 121 157 

8 July 2019 Buy 136 170 

14 August 2019 Buy 116 153 

23 September 2019 Buy 127 174 

7 October 2019 Buy 133 173 

7 November 2019 Buy 168 193 

8 January 2020 Buy 176 207 

29 January 2020 Buy 189 218 

27 March 2020 Buy 108 149 

2 April 2020 Buy 92 149 

9 April 2020 Buy 108 149 

15 May 2020 Buy 123 142 

9 July 2020 Buy 157 187 

30 July 2020 Buy 179 209 

23 September 2020 Buy 148 210 

7 October 2020 Buy 168 208 

9 November 2020 Buy 162 210 

2 December 2020 Buy 174 210 

 

Rating track graph 
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DISCLOSURES 
This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. NBEPL is a registered 
Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock 
Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  
 
NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have different or 
contrary views on stocks and markets. 
 
NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in securities Market. 
NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not 
have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or 
Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the 
date of publication of this research report. 
 
NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the company covered 
by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the company covered 
by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company and 
NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 
 
Analyst Certification: We, Raghav Garg, research analyst and Arjun Bagga, Research Associate the authors of this report, hereby certify that 
the views expressed in this research report accurately reflects our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or 
industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analysts was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific 
recommendations or views in this research. The analysts are principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and have taken 
reasonable  care  to  achieve  and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  making  any recommendations.  
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

DISCLAIMER 
 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBSPL is not soliciting any 
action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such 
transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of the reader.  
 

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBSPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to any other 
person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers 
simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBSPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not 
directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would 
be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NBSPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 
 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up-to-
date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBSPL or any of its affiliates or employees shall not 
be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. NBSPL or any of its affiliates 
or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied 
warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  
 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBSPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and alterations to 
this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBSPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide 
information in response to specific client queries.  
 

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice is 
appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities can and does 
fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in international investments, such as 
currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change 
without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBSPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising 
from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBSPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or 
representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in 
connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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